EXHIBIT "F"

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiff

Case No: 90-1320CF10A

V

ERNESTO BRHRENS,
Defendant

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO CLARIFY AND/OR CORRECT FORMAL CLERICAL MISTAKES IN THE COURT'S JUDGMENT AND DECREE BY $NUNC\ PRO\ TUNC\ ORDER$

COMES NOW, the Defendant, Ernesto Behrens, *pro se*, and respectfully moves this Honorable Court pursuant to the applicable Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure to clarify and/or correct formal clerical mistakes in the Court's judgment and decree by *nunc pro tunc* order. The Defendant in support thereof, shows the Court as follows:

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

- 1. The judgment of conviction and sentence was entered in the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit Court, in and for Broward County, Florida. The Honorable John A. Frusciante, presiding.
- 2. The Court's reporter in this case was Nancy Dormi.
- 3. The State of Florida was represented by Assistant State Attorney Kathleen George.

- 4. The Defendant was represented by privately retained counsels Arthur Joel Levine, Esq., and Michael N. Lygnos, Esq.
- 5. On February 6, 1990, the Defendant was charged in a six-count information with Counts 1 and 2, armed burglary of an unoccupied dwelling pursuant to section 810.02(2), Fla. Stat. (1989); Count 3, possession of burglary tools pursuant section 810.06, Fla. Stat. (1989), Count 4, tampering with evidence pursuant to section 918.13, Fla. Stat. (1989); and Counts 5 and 6 grand theft pursuant to section 812.014(1)(a,b) and 2(c), Fla. Stat. (1989).
- 6. On May 14, 1992, after two years of plea negotiations, and with the approval of the State, the Defendant entered an "Alford" plea to five of the six counts alleged in the information. The plea provided that the Defendant would plea to two reduced Counts of burglary of an unoccupied dwelling, carrying maximum sentences of 15-years in the Florida Department of Corrections; one Count of possession of burglary tools, carrying a maximum sentence of 5-years in the Florida Department of Corrections; and two Counts of grand theft, carrying maximum sentences of 5-years in the Florida Department of Corrections. Count 4, tampering with evidence would be dismissed by the Court and the Defendant would agree to waive his right to appeal. According to this plea, the State recommended a sentence of 2-years of community control followed by 3-years of probation.
- 7. At sentencing, the judge conducted a thorough plea colloquy, accepted the Defendant's plea and immediately imposed the agreed sentence upon the Defendant.
- 8. However, although the plea form correctly depicts the maximum penalties for each individual offense the Defendant plead guilty to, and it properly shows the dismissal of Count 4, tampering with evidence, it still erroneously purports to two Counts of (armed) burglary of an unoccupied

¹ Should be noted that Florida Rules of Criminal Procedures 3.172(d) allows for pleas of convinience or best interest where the defendant simply acknowledges that the uncertain risk of trial on additional or more serious charges compels him to accept conviction and punishment on reduced charges even while maintaining innocence. See: North Carolina v. Alford, 400 U S. 25 (1970)(Defendan, charged with first degree murder, protested his innocence butplead guilty to second degree murder to avoid a possible death sentence).

dwelling instead of the two Counts of burglary of an unoccupied dwelling the Defendant ultimately plead to.

- 9. Equally mistaken is the judgment form which depicts (armed) burglary of an unoccupied dwelling, under section 810.02(1), classified as a first-degree felony offense instead of just burglary of an unoccupied dwelling, under section 810.02(3) a second-degree felony offense.
- 10. Additionally, the scoresheet in this case, unambiguously depicts multiple deletions and additions being made without identifying the individual who made the changes or specifying when those changes took place. However, the scoresheet clearly shows that the person making the changes mistakenly upgraded the felony offense while scoring it, instead of reducing it to second-degree felonies according to the plea entered by the Defendant.
- 11. Appears to the Defendant that the judge never redacted the word "armed" from the plea form and the State inadvertently never filed the superseded information charging the reduced charges of "burglary of an unoccupied dwelling." Therefore, the judge simply imposed the agreed sentence on the wrong charges.
- 12. In 1995, the terms of community control and probation imposed in this case were early terminated and successfully completed.
- 13. In 2005, the Defendant contacted Mr. Arthur Joel Levine requesting a Sworn Affidavit stating the facts of what took place on the plea negotiations he represented the Defendant during the May 14, 1992 plea. Mr. Levine ultimately submitted the attached Sworn Affidavit.
- 14. Soon after the Defendant received the Sworn Affidavit, Hurricane Katrina threatened the Institution where the Defendant was staying at. So the Defendant immediately mailed this affidavit to his friend Franziska Kaltenbach to secure it for him.
- 15. Unfortunately, the Affidavit got lost/misplaced while at the house of Ms. Kaltenbach.

16. It was late in 2005, when the Defendant tried to contact Mr. Levine for a copy of his Affidavit. At that time the Defendant found out that Mr. Levine had passed away a few months earlier that year. At that point and time, the Defendant was without Mr. Levine's live testimony and without his Sworn Affidavit.

17. It was recently that Ms. Kaltenbach while she was going through some old boxes in her home, that she came across the lost/misplaced Affidavit from Mr. Levine, here attached.

This Motion follows:

ARGUMENT

Although the Rules of Criminal Procedures do not include a rule authorizing the correction of errors in judgements, the Florida Supreme Court has determined that a court of record may, even after expiration of term, correct formal clerical mistakes in its judgements and decrees by *nunc pro tunc* order, which will, as a general rule, relate back to and take effect as of date of judgment or decree so corrected. See *Boggs v. Wainwright*, 223 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1969).

The Appellate Courts have expanded this determination into a *de facto* adoption of Fla. R. Civ. Proc. 1.540(a) in criminal proceedings in that:

"Clerical mistakes in judgements, decrees, or other parts of the record and errors therein arising from oversight or omission may be corrected by the court at any time on its own initiative or on the motion of any party and after such notice, if any, as the court orders." See: *Luhrs v. State*, 394 So.2d 137, 139, n.1 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).

Since *nunc pro tunc* simply means "now for then," when applied to the entry of a legal order or judgment it normally does not refer to a new or fresh (*de Novo*) decision, as when a decision is made after the death of a party, but relates to a ruling or action actually previously made or done but concerning which for some reason the record thereof is defective or omitted. The later record making does not itself have a retroactive effect but it constitutes the later evidence of a prior effectual act. See: *Luhrs*, supra.

A judgment *nunc pro tunc* presupposes a judgment actually entered at the proper time, but not entered or adequately recorded. Thus, the proper use of a *nunc pro tunc* order is to make the record "speak the truth" as to what actually occurred.

Therefore, in this particular case, because the requested change and clarification would not affect any legal rights and obligations — the Defendant would remain convicted of the two reduced counts of burglary of an unoccupied dwelling and sentenced as before, and his terms of community control and probation have already been successfully completed. This Court now can clarify, by a *nunc pro tunc* order, the sentence imposed to overcome the clerical errors and omissions in this Court's judgment and decree to now indicate that the sentence of 2-years of community control followed by 3-years of probation imposed upon the Defendant on May 14, 1992, was for the two reduced Counts of burglary of an unoccupied dwelling (Counts 1 and 2), and the one Count of possession of burglary tools (Count 3) and the two Counts of grand theft (Counts 5 and 6).

WHEREFORE, based on the forgoing facts, arguments, authorities and the Court and jail files and records, the Defendant prays this Honorable Court clarifies and correct formal clerical mistakes in the Court's judgment and decree by a *nunc pro tunc* order, and grant any other such just and fair relief this Court deems proper.

Respectfully Submitted,

[S]_____ Ernesto Behrens, DC# 732564

OATH

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY and administrative sanctions from the Department of Corrections, including forfeiture of gain time if this Motion is found to be frivolous or made in bad faith. I certify that I understand the contents of the foregoing Motion, that the facts contained in the Motion are true and correct, and that I have a reasonable belief that the Motion is timely filed. I certify that this Motion does not duplicate previous motions that have been disposed of by the court. I certify that I understand English and have read the forgoing Motion or had the Motion read to me. I further certify that this Motion and its statements are made in good faith.

[S]				
Ernesto	Behrens,	DC#	732564	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion was mailed via U.S. first class mail to: the Office of the State Attorney, at the Postconviction Unit, 201 S.E. Sixth Street, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 and to the Broward County Main Courthouse, 201 S.E. Sixth Street. Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301. On this __day of ______ 2022.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,	
Plaintiff	
	Case No: 90-1320CF10A
V.	
ERNESTO BRHRENS,	
Defendant.	
EXHIBITS TO DEFE	NDANT'S MOTION

Exhibit A - Charging Information

Exhibit B - Plea Form

Exhibit C - Judgment Form and Sentencing

Exhibit D - Scoresheet (Rule 3.988)

Exhibit E - Affidavit of Arthur Joel Levine, Esq.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Moti	on was mailed via
U.S. First class mail to: the Office of the State Attorney, at the Postconvict	ion Unit, 201 S.E.
Sixth Street, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 and to the Broward County Mai	n Courthouse, 201
S.E. Sixth Street. Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301. On thisday of	2022.

EXHIBIT

66A ??

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

THE STATE OF ELOPIDA

INFORMATION FOR

VS.

ERNESTO JOSE BEHRENS

I.-II. ARMED BURGLARY (DWELLING)
III. POSSESSION OF BURGLARY TOOLS
IV. TAMPERIN 3 WITH EVIDENCE
V.-VI. GRAND THEFT

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF ELORIDA-

MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant State Attorney, charges that

PRINCES TOCK BRUDENC

on the 17th

January

did then and there, as part of a common scheme, plan or purpose, unlawfully, enter or remain in a structure or the curtilage thereof, to-wit: a dwelling, located at 921 West Cypres Lane, Pompano Beach, Florida, property of Joan Brawer, with intent to commit therein the offense of Theft, to-wit: the obtaining, using, or endeavoring to obtain or use the property of another, said property being of value, with thintent to permanently or temporarily and unlawfully deprive the owner or any other person of said property or the use and benefit the reof, and in the course thereof he was armed or armed himself within such structure with explosives or a dangerous weapon, to-wit: a hatchet hammer, contrary to F.S. 810.02(1) and F.S. 810.02(1) and F.S. 810.02(2)

COUNT II

AND MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeeth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant State Attorney, charges that ERNESTO JOSE BERRENS, on the 17th day of January A.D. 1990, in the County and State aforesaid, did then and there, as part of a common scheme, plan or purpose, unlawfully, enter or remain in a structure or the curtilage thereof, to-wit: a dwelling, located at 919 West Cypress Lane, Pompano Beach, Florida, property of Jean Ratner with intent to commit therein the offense of Thoft, to-wit: the obtaining using, or endeavoring to obtain or use the property of another, said property being of value, with the intent to permanently or temporarily and unlawfully deprive the owner or any other person of said property or the use and benefit thereof, and in the course thereof he was armed or arned himself within such structure with explosives or a dangerous weapon, to-viit: a hatchet hammer, contrary to F.S. 810.02(1) and F.S. 810.02(2) and F.S. 810.02(2)

COUNT III

AND MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant State Attorney, charges that ERMESTO JOSE BEHRENS, on the 17th day of January A.D. 1990, in the County and State aforesaid, did then and there, as pert of a common scheme, plan or purpose, unlawfully have in his possession a tool, machine, or implement, to-wit: a hatchet hammer, with the intent to use the same or allow the same to be used to commit any burglary or trespass, contrary to F.S. 810.06,

COUNT IV
AND MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of AND ALGARD J. SATA, STATE ACTORNEY OF The Seventrenth Judicial Circuit or Florida, as Prosecuting Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant State Attorney, charges that ERNESTO JOSE BEHRENS, on the 17th day of Canuary A.D. 1990, in the that ERNESTO JOSE BEHRENS, on the 17th day of Canuary A.D. 1990, in the County and State aforesaid, did then and thore, as part of a common scheme, plan or purpose, alter, destroy, conceal or remove any record, document, or thing, to-wit: burglary tools, with the purpose of impairing its verity or availability in a criminal trial, proceeding on investigation by a duly constituted prosecuting authority, law enforcement agency, grand jury, or legislative committee of this state, to-wit: Pompano Beach Police Department, knowing that said proceeding or investigation is pending or is about to be instituted contrary to F.S. 918.13(1)2. on the 17th day of Canuary A.D. 1990, in the bepartment, knowing that said proceeding of investigation is pending on is about to be instituted, contrary to F.S. 918.13(1):..,

COUNT V

AND MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventmenth Judicial Circuit of

AND MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant State Attorney, charges that ERNESTO JOSE BEHRENS, on the 17th day of Canuary A.D. 1990, in the that ERRESTO JOSE BERRERS, on the 17th day of Cantary A.B. 1998, in the County and State aforesaid, did then and there, as part of a common scheme, plan or purpose, unlawfully use, or endeavor to use the property of Joan Brawer, to-wit: jewelry, with the intent to either temporarily or permanently appropriate the property to his own use or to the use of any person not entitled thereto, knowing or having reason to know said property was stolen, contrary to F.S. 812.014(1)a., and (1)(b), and F.S. 812.014(2)c,

COUNT VI

AND MICHAEL J. SATZ, State Attorney of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit of Florida, as Prosecuting Attorney for the State of Florida in the County of Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant State Attorney, charges Broward, by and through his undersigned Assistant State Attorney, charges that ERNESTO JOSE BEHRENS, on the 17th day of January A.D. 1990, in the County and State aforesaid, did then and there, as part of a common scheme, plan or purpose, unlawfully use, or endeavor to use the property of Joan Ratner, to-wit: jewelry, with the intent to either temporarily or permanently appropriate the property to his own use or to the use of any person not entitled thereto, knowing or having reason to know said property was stolen, contrary to F.S. 812.014(1)a., and (1)(b), and F.S. 812.014(2)c. 812.014(2)c.

SM/jlq/2/5/90

COUNTY OF BROWARD

CONTROL WALSE

STATE OF FLORIDA			
Personally appeared before me		duty app	ointed as an Assistant
State Attorney of the 17th Judicial Circ	uit of Florida by MRCH	AEL J. SATZ. State	Actorney of said-Cir-
cuit and Prosecuting Attorney for the S			
sworn says that testimony has been received	red under orth from the	material witness of	erts that booksessentiv
allegations as set forth in the foregoing in	formation era based apo	n facts that have bee	n swarm to as train by
the material witness or witnesses and wh	ich, if drug would const	ture the offense ther	ein charged, and that
he has instituted this presecution in good	faith /	chall In	11011
	, U Think	The state of the s	
		une Assertment, With Hodiela	Cimult of Florida
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	Panias 15	5010	AD 90 /
Sworn to and subscribed perore his tring	die de la contraction de la co	- Comment	many basto 12 habeter
	MOBERT E.A.	oculuon -	•••
	MODEN'S EVE	JUNEWOOD 7	

FORERY E. JURKHOOD

There of the Operation Country of the Country

To the within Information, Defendal Policelist

Not Guilty in Arriting by Attorney

ROBERT E. L. DCKWOOD

Clork of the Clorest Court of the 17th Audiojet

Clorest in fight for the ownerd Country, Floring

by WILLIAM Opposite Clorest

Opposite Clorest

Presented by Stess Aptomsy and Filed

FES — 5 530

ROBERT E. LOCKWOOD

Clark of the Circuit Court

MICHAEL J. SATZ

Shale Attoriery

.

informstion for

CIRCUIT COURT
Seventeanth Judicial Circuit of Florida
In and for Broward County
STATE OF FLORIDA
THE STATE OF FLORIDA

BROWASE SCUNTT FLORES

EXHIBIT

"B"

In the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit In and for Bromard County, Florida

CRIMINAL DIVISION JUDGE JOHN A. FRUSCIANTE

waive and give up all of these rights by entering this ples.

STATE OF FLORIDA VS. LENESTE DEHRENS.	90-1320 CF
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PLEA AND WAIVER O	OF RIGHTS
1. I am the above named defendant, and I enter me contenders guilty in my best interest) to the following charge	ny plea of: guilty/nolo s:
HEMED DURELAND (ONE COLON) \$ 200 /Sun	m penalties
Pas Body Torre Syns Syns Syns Syns Theor 3 in Deg (2cm) 15 in	
I understand that I have the right to be represented by a these proceedings until this case is terminated; that I have a have the right to compel the attendance of witnesses on my be to confront and cross-examine witnesses testifying against the testifity or to incriminate myself and that I may be to testify or to incriminate myself and that I may be set to testify or to incriminate myself and that I may be set to testify or to incriminate myself and the I may be set to testify or to incriminate myself and the I may be set to test the set of th	right to a jury trial; that I ehalf; that I have the right e; that I have the right not

I understand that by my plea, I give up the right to appeal any decisions made by the court to date. I understand that I have the right to appeal only the jurisdiction of the court to enter the judgment and the legality of sentence entered herein and that any such appeal must be filed within thirty days from the entry of judgment in this case. If I cannot afford a lawyer for appeal, one will be appointed for me. E.?

4, I admit that there is a factual basis for the charges to which I am pleading, and I agree that the court may rely on the statements contained in the probable cause affidavit and police reports in determining this factual basis.

(6.15). I understand that if the court accepts my plea to these charges, my sentence will be

244 Community Contro	- FOLLOWED BY BYPS PREBATIONS	Filed In Open Court
community control to	commerce on/a/ter 3/1/9	Athentes to me with the
		CRI
	THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF	

Other than this proposed sentence, nobody has made any promises or representations to me, nor has anyone threatened me or in any way forced me to enter this plea. I am doing this freely and voluntarily.

6. I have had enough time to fully discuss the facts and circumstances surrounding my arrest with my lawyer and I do not need any further time to review this case with my attorney before entering into this plea. I am represented by the undersigned attorney, with whom I have discussed the charges against me and any and all possible defenses to these charges. Any questions I have had about my case have been answered to my satisfaction, and I feel my attorney has represented me effectively and I am satisfied with this representation. (F8) I understand that any answers contained in this Acknowledgment of Plea and Waiver of Rights Form can be used against me in a prosecution for perjury, or a violation of probation/community control proceeding. (b) I waive any right I might have to a Pre-Sentence Investigation. (Fig. I understand that, if I am not a United States citizen a plea in this case could have negative consequences on my immigration status including, but not limited to, deportation from this country. (ii). I am not under the influence of any alcoholic beverage, drug or medicine at the time I sign this plea form. I am not suffering from any mental or physical problems which affect my understanding of this plea. 1 have personally read the foregoing Acknowledgment of Plea and Waiver of Rights, and I have personally placed my initials over the number of each of the sections I have read. I understand everything stated in the foregoing Acknowledgment of Plea and Waiver of Rights, and I wish to enter my plea at this time. Dated I am the attorney of record and I have explained each of the above rights to the Defendant, and to the best of my knowledge and belief the defendant fully understands each and every one of them and the defendant has placed his/her initials over the numbers of each of those sections above. I have explained the nature of the charges and any possible defenses to these charges with the defendant, and I hereby concur with the defendant's decision to waive the above rights and to enterthis plea. 5/14/92 Dated Signed ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT

EXHIBIT

"C"

BK 19537PG 1467

A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	y Court in and for B	iowaiu county	
DIVISION: CRIMINAL TRAFFIC TOTHER		C34934 GMENT DIV.:	- C
THE STATE OF FLOI	RIDA VS.	en erkatumoministr	
1- 1	. 01		CASE NUMBER
ER New	Carl.	EFENDANT	90-1320cF
	Professional Contraction of the	The second secon	A
	RNESTOR BOAR	ST. ATTY. CT. RPTR. Ct. 22 t elng pa	Cruz October
by FTY The	Been tried and found gui		, his attorney of record, and having:
(Check Applicable Provision)	Entered a pien of guilty to	on the following crime(s) ontondere to the following crime (s)	
COUNT THE Arm TIL POST	CRIME BULLE	OFFENSE STATUTE NUMBER(S) 810.02(1) 810.00	DEGREE CASE OF CRIME NUMBER

GUILTY of the above crime(s) The Defendant is he	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	venty Dollars (\$20.00) pursuant to F.S. as court costs pursuant to F.S. 943.20 or ordered to pay a fine in the s mr of \$0 the optional fine for the Crimes: Completed, Fines Imposed as perif of a senter.	. 960.20 (Crimes Correp. Trust Fund). The D (4). — pursuant to F.S. 775.083 enaction Trust Fund, and is not applicable us
GUILTY of the above crime(s) The Defendant is he tendant is further ordered to pe	oreby ordered to pay the sum of Tv sy the sum of Five Deferradint is furth (This provision refers to less checked and comp on the Sentence page)	venty Dollars (\$20.00) pursuant to F.S. as court costs pursuant to F.S. 943.20 or ordered to pay a fine in the s mr of \$0 the optional fine for the Crimes: Completed, Fines Imposed as perif of a senter.	. 960.20 (Crimes Comp. Trust Fund). The Di (4). pursuant to F.S. 775.083 ensettion Trust Fund, and is not applicable us tos pursuant to F.S. 775.083 are to be recorde
GUILTY of the above crimo(e) The Defendant in hit tendant in further ordered to pr (Check if Applicable) Imposition of Sentence Stayed and Withheld (Check if Applicable)	oreby ordered to pay the sum of Tre providered to pay the sum of Tre Defendent is furth. (This provider is furth. (This provider or first at less checked and compon the Serfence page! The Court hereby stapp the probation for a period partment of Corrections. (Alluncia Description of the Court hereby stapp the probation for a period partment of Corrections.)	wordy Dollars (\$20.00) pursuant to F.S. second costs pursuant to F.S. 943.25 or ordered to pay a fine in the a mr of \$ is the optional fine for the Crimes Competed letted. Fines imposed separt of a senter (a), see additional court costs in this sum of \$ is senter (b).	. 960.20 (Crimes Comp. Trust Fund). The Di (4). pursuant to F.S. 775.083: ensection Trust Fund, and is not applicable us to pursuant to F.S. 775.083 are to be recorde of \$
GUILTY of the above crimo(e) The Defendant is hit tendant is not remarked to proceed to proceed to proceed to proceed in the proceed to proceed in the proceed to pr	oreby ordered to pay the sum of Tre providered to pay the sum of Tre Defendent is furth. (This provider is furth. (This provider or first at less checked and compon the Serfence page! The Court hereby stapp the probation for a period partment of Corrections. (Alluncia Description of the Court hereby stapp the probation for a period partment of Corrections.)	wenty Dollars (\$20.00) pursuant to F.S. as court costs pursuant to F.S. 943.23 or ordered to pay a fine in this a rm of \$1 the optional fine for the Crimeri Compared to the Crimeri Crimeri Compared to the Crimeri C	. 960.20 (Crimes Comp. Trust Fund). The D (4). pursuant to F.S. 775.083 ensection Trust Fund, and is not explicable usos pursuant to F.S. 775.083 are to be recorded of \$
GUILTY of the above crime(e) The Defendant is hit tendant is not tendant in tendant i	oreby ordered to pay the sum of Tre providered to pay the sum of Tre Defendent is furth. (This provider is furth. (This provider or first at less checked and compon the Serfence page! The Court hereby stapp the probation for a period partment of Corrections. (Alluncia Description of the Court hereby stapp the probation for a period partment of Corrections.)	venty Dollara (\$20.00) pursuant to F.S. et a. court costs pursuant to F.S. 943.25 or ordered to pay a fine in the a. mt of \$2.043.25 or ordered to pay a fine in the a. mt of \$3.043.25 or ordered to pay a fine in the carm of \$3.043.25 or ordered to \$4.043.25 or ordered t	. 960.29 (Crimes Comp. Trust Fund). The D (4). Punsuant to F.S. 775.083 Punsuant to F.S. 775.083 Punsuant to F.S. 775.083 are to be recorded to the punsuant to F.S.
GUILTY of the above crime(e) The Defendant is hit rendant is not rendant in Check if Applicable) Imposition of Sentence Stayed and Withheld (Check if Applicable) Sentence Deferred Until Later Deta (Check if Applicable) The Defendant in Other days following the date a	preby ordered to pay the sum of TV say the say the sum of TV say t	venty Dollars (\$20.00) pursuant to F.S. sea court costs pursuant to F.S. 943.25 or ordered to pay a fine in the a mr of \$ is the optional fine for the Crimes Compressed Separators control of the Crimes (Compressed Separators and the Crimes (Compressed Separators S	. 960.20 (Crimes Comp. Trust Fund). The Di (4). pursuant to F.S. 775.083 ensection Trust Fund, and is not explicable us too pursuant to F.S. 775.083 are to be recorde of \$
GUILTY of the above crime(e) The Defendant is hit rendant is not rendant in Check if Applicable) Imposition of Sentence Stayed and Withheld (Check if Applicable) Sentence Deferred Until Later Deta (Check if Applicable) The Defendant in O thirty days following the date a the assistance of coursel in tax	preby ordered to pay the sum of TV say the say the sum of TV say t	venity Dollara (\$20.00) pursuant to F.8. eacount costs pursuant to F.8. 943.28 or ordered to pay a fine in the a.m of \$5 events of the control of the contro	pursuant to F.3. 775.083 onsettion Trust Fund, and is not applicable us loss pursuant to F.3. 775.083 are to be recorde of \$
GUILTY of the above crime(e) The Defendant is hit rendant is not rendant in Check if Applicable) Imposition of Sentence Stayed and Withheld (Check if Applicable) Sentence Deferred Until Later Deta (Check if Applicable) The Defendant in O thirty days following the date a the assistance of coursel in tax	preby ordered to pay the sum of TV say the sum of TVs pollers (\$5.00) The Defendant is furth (This providen refer as to less checked and comp on the Serience payer) The Court hereby stays probation for a period of periodic for a period operation for a period operation of Correction (C) C C TV series (C) C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	venity Dollara (\$20.00) pursuant to F.S. see court costs pursuant to F.S. 943.28 or ordered to pay a fine in the a .m. of \$ or ordered to pay a fine in the a .m. of \$ or ordered to pay a fine in the crimed Completed Complete Com	. 960.20 (Crimes Comp. Trust Fund). The Di (4). pursuant to F.S. 775.083 ensection Trust Fund, and is not explicable us too pursuant to F.S. 775.083 are to be recorde of \$

			THE BENEFICESHALL CARREST AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON.	104001
	FINGER	PRINTS OF DEFENDAN	τ	
1. R. Thumb	2. R. Index	3. R. Middle	4. R. Ring	5 R. Little
6. L. Thumb	7. L. Index	8. L. Middle	9. L. Ring	10. L. Little
	in orms	117		
A.D., 19 92. THEF	DERED In Open Court at REBY CERTIFY that the			
Defendant in my present	e in Open Court this date	•.		
OF Bit	U THE OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK OWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA UNITY ADMINISTRATUR			
			JUDGE	

:

•

THE CIRCUIT/COUNTY COURT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

FAILURE TO PAY FINE BY THE AND OR THE SUSPENSION O	F YOUR DRIVER'S LICENS ARREST NO. 18 9036	LT IN A WA E AND DEL	RRANT FOR YOU INQUENCY FEE ROR/IC/SUBERP SUMMONS/CASH BO	UR ARRI	DIC I	Action AGENCY
DEFENDANT FRACS TO SOLVEN	AKA					MALIEUT MALIEUT
O MAGISTRATE O TRIAL OF CHANGE OF PLEA GARRAIGNMENT O JURY APPLED GUILTY	COURT STATUS	v I II	I VE VIENC	0		ID / HOURS COMM. SERVICE ASSESSMENT EACH COUNT
DISENTENCING DICOURT DIPLED NOLO DESI DIST. V.O. DE PIDR DI FINAL V.O.	C) WITHHELD C) NOLLE PRO	-	vc T	EACH COUNT	ct.	C) ACQUITTED
J. CRAKO TROP	welling) count	F	PROBATION W/SPEC		ON HOURS COMM SERVICE	WS RK PERMAT
			5%			EMTF
丁耳 珙 之址。	JAIL TIME					
SENTENCE AM DO COM CONTROL MRINGLESIA WAIN CONTO COOC. Pay	Pest \$1200.0	9 3 Ozy	9 ns -	be;	pd. 1	E Mandon St
1						
	COUNT(S		TIME SER			DAYS
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE		FINE	COURT	5%	v.c.	CIC
, desired the second se	<u>s</u>	FINE	COURT	5%	V.C.	CJC
		FINE	COURT	5%	vc.	cic
0.656	PLUS S	The Park	DEPERRAL FEE TO:	D10	v.C.	uu.
si Collins	BY	1/2	LOVIN	ik		
DISP 3 1/67 JUDGE	FILE COPY		(DEF	UTY CLERK)		
		alabayees garas	principal properties	and be protected that	alon was sond fare	

EXHIBIT

"D"

5

Rule 3.988(e) (Category 5: Surgiary Chapter 810 and subsection 806.13(3)

				THE THE PERSONS
I WE THE GUIDENESS TO PERSON.	THE PARTY OF THE P	1 2 1-	·. ·	41 1-
90-1320CF(A)	Grand	-	7 USC77	5/14/9-
TIPE HET STONINGERSTELLE	n SAME		THE PARTY IN	1 200
	Betrene Enerth		HILLOCA	4 1
	TO PERSON IN CHEMAN	PRINCE AL INNIN	7912	11.135-661.
		1 Buy	(Quell')	1Pac
	1-17-90 Chan	1000		
	In Josephar Nichard	11 X100	IL ATTENANT NENTS	
		THAT.	O INPARETED FIRM	OR HOUSEN
			·	7 7 7
I Produce offer so at constel	Low	1	starting News once	- 12 - 0 / 4
		1 1		F3F 1
	Simpler of Counts Bants	1 1-		330.0
largery 1	2 1 1 1	1	P) 6392	5 100
(Ide	66 164 172		MAYE	
'st principalsie 70	N 111 111 111 111	۔ ا		
134 life	d' d		leateure impaned, indicate print	right position and this.
14 13			(lines big	4 957
			MM.	
	con of four (from back)	1	Tim.	
Persona a tellioner contribution in est		f I	And of Zuc	SCAMP
		1		4
31. Additional offense at con-	SHIPH		Contra Si	200,00
	Assemblers od Legisten Sweater	1	41-12-1	اا
Ibrgire I	72111	1	- CO HAVE	_
(Late	111 31 31	1 -	0.3.4	2
1 4 182		11	FOR OFFICE	USS CHEEF
11.1		. 1 -		
		6	CONTRACTOR COMPANY	
MM		/F		
	in the same to the	- 11	Y.S	
Shitted I office armine fit .	the of the day of	1 1		
		# 1		
19 A Print Decord		1	-	
Sar	ther of Pring Chapter State Builte	11	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
I Magnet		1 1	cc	-
Tuli	100 200 200			
Cat Idd	100 116	3 1	CJ	
1-1	151 VI	1 -		
	The second second	ď		
	15 13 25 180	8		
<u> </u>		1	-0181-	+-
		1 -	The same	Sentencing Judge
the Principal of the Care		¥		> 1
Nombou prais established -	X .:		1	V. Min.
fi. bergit where he time of	of facility.			- Charles
is target warment from it.	W. Marca.	-	10/11/1	VI I I I by
La bart competition	100	Į.	7 71 41	WY. LINE
		ě	VIEL L	enthan
Later , were i please of		4 -	Defe	dani/Defense Commen
Seatur.	<i>u</i> 5	8		
- Singlet	10	8	Bill Deman	~
Mantes alor Encolle e possessor	15	1 -		Bratoshoet Properer
	7	, ,	17-4 -	
	Train -	'		
	40			
			1842	_ /
Resident for departure			1000	NA
			- CONTRACT	
2 1	Smood Dix	LOCATI	Ve liant -	
- 1				
1. c. a	I not annual			_
	Indiana abus 12	100A		
nest reffection 7-1.84	Many river felt	منعب سيم	and administration Property	
			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	

Rule 3.988(c)
Category 5: Burglary

I Primar	Of	Comiction

	Counts				Points	
Degree	11	2	3	1 4		
Life	80	96	104	112		
1st pbl	70	84	91	98		
1st	60	72	78	84		
2nd	30	36	39	42		
3rd	20	24	26	28		

Primary offense counts in excess of four.

Add 8 for each additional life
Add 7 for each additional 1st pbl

Add 6 for each additional 1st

Add 3 for each additional 2nd Add 2 for each additional 3rd

Total

II. Additional Offenses at Conviction

	Counts				Points
Degree	1	2	3	4	
Life	16	19	21	23	
1st pbl	14	16	18	20	
1st	12	14	16	17	
2nd	1 6	7	8	9	
3rd	4	5	6	7	
MM	1	2	3	4	

Additional offense counts in excess of four:

Add 2 for each additional life

Add 2 for each additional 1st pbl

Add 1 for each additional 1st

Add 1 for each additional 2nd
Add 1 for each additional 3nd

Add 1 for each additional MM

Total

III. A. Prior Record

Counts				Points
1	2	3	4	
60	130	210	307	
48	104	168	246	
36	78	126	184	
18	39	63	90	
6	13	21	30	
1	2	3	4	
	48 36 18	1 2 60 130 48 104 36 78 18 39 6 13	1 2 3 60 130 210 48 104 168 36 78 126 18 39 63 6 13 21	1 2 3 4 60 130 210 307 48 104 168 246 36 78 126 184 18 39 63 90 6 13 21 30

Primary convictions in excess of four:

Add 97 for each additional life Add 78 for each additional 1st pbl

Add 58 for each additional 1st

Add 27 for each additional 2nd Add 9 for each additional 3rd

Add 1 for each additional MM

Total

III. B. Same Category Priors

Add 5 for each prior category	5 offense
Priors x 5 =	Total Points

IV. Legal Status at Time of Offense

Status	Points
No restrictions	0
Legal constraint	10
	Total

V. Victim Injury (physical)

Degree of Inj	ury x	Number	-	Points
None	0			
Slight	5			
Moderate	10			
Death or severe	15			
		To	otal	

[G7572]

The second second

Rule 3.988(c) Category 5: Burglary

Chapter \$10 - Burglary

Subsection 806.13(3) - Criminal Mischief

Section \$17.025 - Obtaining Access to a Home or Private Business by False Personation or Representation

GUIDELINE SENTENCE

Recommended Range	
any nonstate prison sanction	Permitted Range
community control or	any nonstate prison sanction any nonstate prison sanction or community
3 (2 1/2 - 3 1/2)	community control or
(3 1/2 - 4 1/2)	1 - 4 1/2 years incarceration
5 (4 1/2 - 5 1/2)	2 1/2 - 5 1/2
(5 1/2 - 7)	342 - 7
8 (7-9)	41/2 - 9
10 (9 - 12)	5 1/2 - 12
15 (12 - 17)	7 - 17
20 (17 - 22)	9 -22
25 (22 - 27)	12 - 27
30 (27 - 40)	17 - 40
Life	22 - Life 27 - Life
	community control or 12 - 30 months incarceration 3 (2 12 - 3 1/2) 4 (3 1/2 - 4 1/2) 5 (4 1/2 - 5 1/2) 6 (5 1/2 - 7) 8 (7 - 9) 10 (9 - 12) 15 (12 - 17) 20 (17 - 22) 25 (22 - 27) 30 (27 - 40)

Note — Any person sentenced for a felony offense committed after October 1, 1988, whose presumptive sentence is any nonstate prison sanction may be sentenced to community control or to a term of incarceration not to exceed 22 months. Such sentence is not subject to appeal. However, before imposing such sentence, the court shall give due consideration to the criteria in s. 921,005(1). §921,001(5), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1988).

[G7571]

EXHIBIT

66E ??

AFFIDAVIT OF ARTHUR JOEL LEVINE, ESO.

STATE OF FLORIDA }
S.S.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally came and appeared Arthur Joel Levine, Esq. who, after being duly sworn, did depose and say:

- 1. I am Arthur Joel Levine. I am a resident of the State of Florida and am over the age of eighteen and am *sui juris*.
- I am an Attorney at Law, and am a member in good standing of The
 Florida Bar. I have been a member since 1984.
- From 1990-1992, I represented Ernesto Behrens in Broward County
 Circuit Court, Case No. 90-1320CF, before Judge Frusciante. Mr. Behrens was charged
 with armed burglary, possession of burglary tools, and grand theft.
- 4. Although I am not usually able to recollect elements of cases that I handled so many years ago, I so have a specific recollection of Mr. Behrens' case because of the extensive plea negotiations before and at the plea hearing.
- I have also discussed this matter with my former law partner, Michael N.
 Lygnos, who was also intimately involved in the Behrens case and the plea negotiations, and who presently practices in Tampa.
- 6. I am the attorney who filled out the Plea Agreement signed by Ernesto

 Behrens
- 7. The "armed" element of the burglary charge arose because the arresting agency charged Mr. Behrens with possessing a weapon during the burglary. The alleged "weapon" was either the crow bar or screwdriver that had been in Mr. Behrens' tool bag

when he was arrested, and I advanced that they were traditional burglary tools, not defensive or offensive weapons. I further advanced that since the burglary had had been planned to occur and did occur while no one was at home, the burglary was not of an occupied dwelling, and the burglary tools were not weapons because the burglary was planned to occur and did occur when there was no one in the home to use the "weapon" on.

- 8. After many discussions, the Prosecutor agreed to drop the "armed" from the burglary charge, and Mr. Behrens entered an *Alford* plea of guilty to the felonies of burglary of an unoccupied dwelling (that carried a 15-year maximum sentence), possession of burglary tools, and grand theft. The State agreed to recommend a sentence of 2-years' of Community Control, followed by 3-years' of probation.
- 9 My best recollection is that prior to approaching the Judge, the Prosecutor and I discussed the "armed", and the Prosecutor agreed that we would plead only to Burglary of an Unoccupied Dwelling and drop the "armed", and thus the maximum sentence would be fifteen (15) years.
- 10. When called, we approached Judge Frusciante, and I handed-up the signed plea agreement. Judge Frusciante then questioned Mr. Behrens, me, and the Prosecutor before taking the plea. Judge Frusciante specifically inquired about the "armed" charge, and was told by the Prosecutor that the State would be filing a Superceding Information charging the reduced charge of "burglary of an unoccupied dwelling", and that it was that charge that Mr. Behrens was pleading to.

11. I believe it was for the sake of expediency that Judge Frusciante determined to go forward with the plea, instead of reconvening at another date after the Superceding Information had been filed.

12. At the time of this discussion, the plea agreement was in front of Judge Frusciante, elevated from my view, and I never saw the document or a copy of it again until just this week. It is my recollection that Judge Frusciante stated he would correct the plea agreement by redacting "armed"; he had a pen in his hand, appeared to write something, and it was my belief at the time that he had done so.

13. Had I not believed that the word, "armed" had been redacted from the plea agreement and that a Superceding Information charging a reduced offense would be filed, I would not have allowed Mr. Behrens to take a plea that day, and he would not have done do.

14. I believe now that I should have asked Judge Frusciante to allow me to review the plea agreement before I left the courtroom, but at the time I believed that the redaction had been made and I did not do so.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

Arthur Joel Levine, Esq.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, on this 31st day of March, 2005, in the city and county aforesaid, by Arthur Joel Levine, Esq., personally known to me, who did swear under oath that the above affidavit is true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

